
Vacuum Blending 
Accessory 

M A N U A L

UNLOCK THE 
GOODNESS
FEEL THE 

GREATNESSVacuum Blending Accessory for  
BioChef Living Food Blender



PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

1.	 Please read all the instructions before use.

2. 	 Before plugging in the appliance, check that the electrical rating shown 
on the rating plate corresponds with your household electricity supply.

3. 	 Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is used near children 
or incapacitated persons.

4. 	 To avoid and protect against the risk of electrical shock, never immerse 
the blender or vacuum accessory in water or other liquid. If there is water 
inside the unit base, please contact your authorised service centre.

5. 	 Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning.

6. 	 The use of attachments not authorised or sold by the manufacturer for 
use with this blender may void warranty.

7. 	 Any servicing should be performed by Vitality 4 Life or an authorised 
service representative. Do not attempt to disassemble, repair or modify 
the appliance.



Indicator

Silicon Ring

Main Body

Pressure Release 
Button

Power Button

VACUUM PUMP

POWER ADAPTOR

ADAPTOR 
FOR FOOD BAG

ADAPTOR PLUG 
FOR BLENDER JAR

Parts & Accessories



How to Use
Lock
Place the jug lid onto jug. Insert adapter plug  
(for vacuum accessory) and turn to lock into place. 

Pump
1.	 Insert vacuum pump, then press and hold the  

power button until air is removed.

2.	 The indicator will turn green when this  
is completed.

3.	 When all the air is pumped out, the micro switch  
will stop the pump automatically. You can not turn  
it on again.

Release
Press the Pressure Release Button to release the  
pressure. You can now remove the vacuum accessory. 



Using the vacuum bag sealer function
Place ingredients into bag. Do not fill over maximum line. Carefully secure the  
zip lock. 

Plug adapter into power. 

Hold the vacuum accessory over the GREEN Air Valve. 

Press POWER button.

Vacuum will continue until air has been removed and indicator will turn GREEN. 

Press PRESSURE RELEASE BUTTON to remove the vacuum accessory from the bag. 

Silicone Seal Replacement
Before using the Vacuum Blender Accessory replace the existing silicone seal with 
the new one provided by following the steps below:

Step 1	 Step 2
Remove the previous silicone 	 Fixing the new silicone seal. 
seal from the lid.

Previous silicone seal
with 3 ribs

Remove the silicone.

New silicone seal
with 4 ribs

Replace with new seal 
making sure it is fitted 
correctly into the groove.



Warranty Card

WARRANTY PERIOD

2 years.

Vitality 4 Life is the global distributor and 
warranty provider of BioChef. 

Warranty registration and claims are 
handled by your local Vitality 4 Life 
Support Centre, details on the back cover. 

Do not return the product to the store.

LODGING A WARRANTY CLAIM

Should you experience any issues with 
your product, please follow these steps to 
lodge a warranty claim:

1.	 Contact your local Vitality 4 Life Service 
Centre with the following details:

•	 Your warranty details including name, 
email and phone number

•	 Product name and model number

•	 Product serial number, found on the 
rating label of the product

•	 Explanation of how the damage 
occurred 

•	 Photos of the damage or issue is 
highly beneficial to expediting your 
claim

•	 Vitality 4 Life will assess your claim and 
respond within 24-48 hours.

2.	In the event the product is required 
to be sent to the Service Centre, the 
customer is liable for all packing, freight 
and insurance costs for transit of the 
product to Vitality 4 Life. Subject to 
the applicable consumer laws in your 
jurisdiction. 

3.	 If the product, or one of its parts, 
qualifies for replacement or service 
within the 30-Day period after date of 
purchase, Vitality 4 Life will arrange the 
shipping at no cost to you. 

4.	Any product sent to a Vitality 4 Life 
Service Centre must include a Return 
Authorization Form. Failure to include 
this form may result in the product 
being rejected from our warehouse or a 
delayed service time. 

5.	Vitality 4 Life will contact you with a 
quote prior to undertaking any service 
work outside of the warranty coverage. 

6.	Typical turn-around times to address 
warranty claims can be between 10-14 
business days, plus shipping, depending 
on location and type of damage or 
warranty claim. 

TERMS OF PRODUCT WARRANTY 
COVERAGE 

Vitality 4 Life provides the Product 
Warranty coverage as further described 
below and limited to the terms and 
conditions hereof: 

1.	 If the Vacuum Blending Accessory 
exhibits a defect while in normal 
domestic use, within the warranty 
period; we will, at our option, either 
repair or replace the Living Food Blender 
or defective part free of charge. The 
product must be delivered by insured 
mail, in proper packaging to your 
Service Centre as indicated on the back 
of the manual as a condition to any 
warranty service obligation. 

Please register your warranty online at warranty.vitality4life.com  
within 30 days of purchase.



2.	In the event that the warranty period for 
a product has expired, or if a Product 
does not qualify for warranty service, 
repair or replacement, consumers may 
still buy replacement parts or have 
products repaired by one of Vitality 4 
Life’s Service Centres. Please contact 
Vitality 4 Life for further information. 

3.	Do not send the product back to 
the Service Centre without a Return 
Authorization Form. 

4.	In no event shall our liability exceed the 
retail value of the product. We make no 
warranty with respect to parts, from a 
source other than Vitality 4 Life. 

5.	In the event that warranty parts or 
products are provided, the customer 
must cover the related shipping costs to 
receive goods. 

6.	All exchanged or substitute parts and 
products replaced under warranty 
service will become the property of 
Vitality 4 Life. Repaired or replaced 
products or parts thereof will be 
warranted by Vitality 4 Life for the 
balance of the original warranty period. 

7.	 (Australia only) Our goods come with 
guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australian Consumer Law. You 
are entitled to a replacement or refund 
for a major failure and compensation for 
any other reasonably foreseeable loss or 
damage. You are also entitled to have 
the goods repaired or replaced if the 
goods fail to be of acceptable quality 
and the failure does not amount to a 
major failure. 

WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER 

1.	 Damage, accidental or otherwise, to the 
Product, not caused by direct defect in 
factory workmanship or materials. 

2.	Damage due to abuse, mishandling, 
alteration, misuse, commercial service, 
tampering, accident, failure to follow 
care, operating and handling provisions 
indicated in the instructions. 

3.	Damage caused by parts or service not 
authorized or performed by Vitality 4 Life. 

4.	 ‘Normal’ wear and tear that naturally 
and inevitably occurs as a result of 
normal use or aging.

5.	Some states do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages. Therefore, the 
above limitations may not apply to you 
in the case of damage in shipment. If 
your Vacuum Blending Accessory was 
damaged in shipment: Immediately 
report this type of damage to the parcel 
carrier and have them file an inspection 
report to contact the distributor from 
whom you purchased the Vacuum 
Blending Accessory for further 
instructions. 

6.	You have rights and benefits under 
the consumer laws in your jurisdiction. 
Without detracting from these rights 
or benefits, Vitality 4 Life excludes all 
liability in respect of this product for 
any other loss which is not reasonably 
foreseeable from a failure of this 
product, which may include liabilityfor 
negligence, loss of expenditure 
associated with the product and loss of 
enjoyment. 



VITALITY 4 LIFE SUPPORT & SERVICE CENTRES

Vitality 4 Life – Australia & New Zealand
Email: support@vitality4life.com
Website: www.vitality4life.com.au

Vitality 4 Life – United Kingdom
Email: support@vitality4life.co.uk
Website: www.vitality4life.co.uk

Vitality 4 Life - United States
Email: support@vitality4life.com
Website: www.vitality4life.com

Vitality 4 Life – France
Email: support@vitality4life.fr
Website: www.vitality4life.fr

Vitality 4 Life – Deutschland
Email: support@vitality4life.de
Website: www.vitality4life.de

Vitality 4 Life – Italiano
Email: servizioclienti@vitality4life.it

Website: www.vitality4life.it

Vitality 4 Life – España
Email: atencioncliente@vitality4life.es

Website: www.vitality4life.es

Vitality 4 Life – Netherlands
Email: info@vitality4life.co.nl

Website: www.vitality4life.co.nl

/mybiochef

www.biochef.kitchen @biochef

BioChef /biochef

/mybiochef



Accessoire Blender 
Sous Vide 

M A N U E L

UNLOCK THE 
GOODNESS
FEEL THE 

GREATNESS



MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

1.	 Lisez toutes les instructions avant utilisation.

2.	 Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la puissance électrique indiquée 
sur la plaque signalétique correspond à votre approvisionnement en 
électricité.

3.	 Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil est utilisé à 
proximité d’enfants ou de personnes ayant un handicap.

4.	  Afin d’éviter toute décharge électrique, ne plongez jamais l’appareil dans 
l’eau ou dans un autre liquide.

5.	 Débranchez l’appareil lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas et avant de le 
nettoyer.

6.	 L’utilisation d’accessoires non autorisés ou vendus par le fabricant peut 
annuler la garantie.

7.	 Toute réparation doit être effectuée par Vitality 4 Life ou un centre agréé. 
Ne tentez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier l’appareil.



Indicateur

Bague en silicone

Corps Principal

Bouton de Libération
de pression

Bouton ON/OFF

POMPE À VIDE 

Prise électrique

ADAPTATEUR POUR 
SAC ALIMENTAIRE

ADAPTATEUR POUR 
BOL DU BLENDER

Pièces et Accessoires



Instructions
Fermer
Placez le couvercle du bol sur le bol. Insérer l’adaptateur  
(pour bol du blender) et tournez pour verrouiller.

Pompe
1.	 Insérez la pompe à vide, puis appuyez sur le  

bouton ON/OFF jusqu’à ce que l’air soit enlevé.

2.	 L’indicateur deviendra vert lorsque l’opération  
est terminée.

3.	 Lorsque toute l’air est pompé, le micro-interrupteur  
arrêtera la pompe automatiquement. Vous ne pouvez  
pas l’allumer à nouveau.

Libération
Appuyez sur le bouton de libérationt de pression pour  
libérer la pression. Vous pouvez maintenant retirer  
l’accessoire mise sous vide.



Utilisation de la fonction sac sous vide
Placez les ingrédients dans un sac. Ne remplissez pas jusqu’à la ligne maximale. 
Fermez soigneusement la fermeture à glissière. 

Branchez l’accessoire.

Posez l’accessoire sur le CERCLE VERT.

Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF.

L’appareil fonctionnera jusqu’à ce que l’air soit enlevé et l’indicateur deviendra VERT.

Appuyez sur le bouton de LIBÉRATION DE PRESSION pour retirer l’accessoire du sac.

Remplacement du joint en silicone
Afin de rendre votre bol du blender compatible avec l’Accessoire Blender Sous Vide, 
il est nécessaire de remplacer le joint en silicone du couvercle comme ci-dessous.

1ère Étape	 2ème Étape
Retirez le joint en silicone du 	 Remplacez et fixez le nouveau 
couvercle déjà présent.	 joint en silcone.

Ancien joint en silicone 
avec 3 stries

Retirez le joint.

Nouveau joint en silicone 
avec 4 stries

Remplacez avec le nouveau 
joint en vous assurant qu'il 
est correctement inséré dans 
la rainure.



Garantie

DURÉE DE GARANTIE

2 ans.

Vitality 4 Life est le distributeur mondial 
et le fournisseur de garantie de BioChef. 
Les enregistrements de garantie et les 
réclamations sont effectuées par votre 
centre d’assistance local Vitality 4 Life, 
détails au dos de la couverture.

DEPOT D’UNE RECLAMATION SOUS 
GARANTIE

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec 
votre produit, veuillez suivre ces directives 
pour déposer une réclamation de garantie:

1.	 Contactez votre centre de service local 
Vitality 4 Life en indiquant les détails 
suivants:

•	 Vos données de garantie, comprenant 
nom, e-mail et téléphone

•	 Nom du produit et numéro de modèle

•	 Numéro de série du produit, qui se 
trouve sur l’étiquette d’évaluation du 
produit

•	 Explication des circonstances du 
dommage 

•	 Photos du dommage ou du problème, 
qui peuvent accélérer grandement le 
traitement de votre réclamation

•	 Vitality 4 Life évaluera votre 
réclamation et répondra sous 24-48 
heures.

2.	Au cas où il serait nécessaire que 
le produit soit envoyé au centre de 
service, le client est responsable de 
tous les coûts d’emballage, de fret et 
d’assurance pour le transport du produit 
jusqu’à Vitality 4 Life, conformément 

aux règlements de consommation 
applicables dans votre juridiction. 

3.	Si le produit, ou l’une de ses pièces, doit 
être remplacé ou réparé dans les 30 
jours suivant la date de l’achat, Vitality 4 
Life en organisera l’expédition gratuite. 

4.	Tout produit envoyé à un centre 
de service Vitality 4 Life doit être 
accompagné d’un formulaire 
d’autorisation de retour. L’absence de 
ce formulaire peut entraîner le rejet du 
produit de notre entrepôt ou un retard 
dans la réparation. 

5.	Vitality 4 Life vous contactera avec une 
estimation avant d’entreprendre toute 
réparation en dehors de la période de 
garantie. 

6.	La durée habituelle de traitement 
des réclamations sous garantie peut 
être entre 10 et 14 jours ouvrés, plus 
l’expédition, selon la localisation et le 
type de dommage ou de réclamation 
de garantie.  

TERMES DE LA COUVERTURE DE 
GARANTIE DU PRODUIT 

Vitality 4 Life fournit la couverture de 
garantie du produit comme décrite ci-
dessous et dans les limites des termes et 
conditions ci-après: 

1.	 Si le produit fait apparaître un défaut 
dans une utilisation domestique 
normale pendant la période de garantie, 
nous pourrons, à notre choix, soit réparer 
soit remplacer le produit défectueux 
ou une de ses pièces défectueuse à 
nos frais. Le produit doit être expédié 
par courrier recommandé, dans un 

Veuillez enregistrer votre garantie en ligne à  
www.vitality4life.fr/enregistrez-votre-garantie  

dans les 30 jours après l’achat.



emballage approprié, à votre centre de 
service indiqué au dos du manuel, et 
ceci est une condition à toute obligation 
de service de garantie.

2.	Au cas où la durée de garantie aurait 
expiré, ou si un produit ne remplit 
pas les conditions pour un service 
de garantie, une réparation ou un 
remplacement, les consommateurs 
peuvent toujours acheter des pièces de 
rechange ou faire réparer les produits 
par les centres de service Vitality 4 Life. 
Prière de contacter Vitality 4 Life pour de 
plus amples informations.

3.	Ne renvoyez pas le produit au centre de 
service sans formulaire d’autorisation de 
retour.

4.	En aucun cas notre responsabilité ne 
pourra excéder la valeur de vente au 
détail du produit. Nous ne fournissons 
aucune garantie pour des pièces 
provenant d’autres sources que Vitality 
4 Life.

5.	Au cas où des pièces ou des produits 
sous garantie seraient fournis, le client 
doit couvrir les coûts d’expédition pour 
recevoir les produits.

6.	Tous les produits et pièces échangés 
ou substitués remplacés sous service 
de garantie deviendront la propriété 
de Vitality 4 Life. Les pièces et produits 
réparés ou remplacés seront garantis 
par Vitality 4 Life pour le reste de la 
période de garantie originale.

LA GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS 

1.	 Les dommages, accidentels ou non, du 
produit qui ne seraient pas causés par 
un défaut direct de fabrication en usine 
ou défaut des matériaux.

2.	Les dommages dus à tout abus, 
mauvaise manipulation, altération, 
mauvais usage, service commercial, 
intervention intempestive, accident, 
non-respect des instructions concernant 
l’entretien, l’opération ou le maniement 
fournies avec le produit.

3.	 Les dommages causés par des pièces ou 
un service non autorisés ou exécutés par 
Vitality 4 Life.

4.	La vétusté « normale » qui se produit 
naturellement et inévitablement du fait 
d’une utilisation et d’un vieillissement 
normaux.

5.	Quelques états ne permettent 
pas l’exclusion ou la limitation 
des dommages accidentels ou 
conséquentiels. Donc, les limitations 
ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer 
à vous dans le cas de dommages 
pendant l’expédition. Si votre 
produit a été endommagé pendant 
le transport, signalez ce type de 
dommage immédiatement au 
transporteur et faites-leur déposer un 
rapport d’inspection pour contacter le 
distributeur à qui vous avez acheté le 
produit afin d’obtenir des instructions 
supplémentaires.

6.	Vous avez des droits et des avantages 
en accord avec les règlements de 
consommation de votre juridiction. Sans 
préjudice de ces droits et avantages, 
Vitality 4 Life exclut toute responsabilité 
en rapport avec ce produit pour 
toute autre perte qui ne soit pas 
raisonnablement prévisible engendrée 
par un défaut de ce produit, ce qui peut 
inclure responsabilité pour négligence, 
perte de revenu associée à ce produit, et 
défaut de jouissance.



VITALITY 4 LIFE SUPPORT & SERVICE CENTRES

Vitality 4 Life – Australia & New Zealand
Email: support@vitality4life.com
Website: www.vitality4life.com.au

Vitality 4 Life – United Kingdom
Email: support@vitality4life.co.uk
Website: www.vitality4life.co.uk

Vitality 4 Life - United States
Email: support@vitality4life.com
Website: www.vitality4life.com

Vitality 4 Life – France
Email: support@vitality4life.fr
Website: www.vitality4life.fr

Vitality 4 Life – Deutschland
Email: support@vitality4life.de
Website: www.vitality4life.de

Vitality 4 Life – Italiano
Email: servizioclienti@vitality4life.it

Website: www.vitality4life.it

Vitality 4 Life – España
Email: atencioncliente@vitality4life.es

Website: www.vitality4life.es

Vitality 4 Life – Netherlands
Email: info@vitality4life.co.nl

Website: www.vitality4life.co.nl

/mybiochef

www.biochef.kitchen @biochef

BioChef /biochef

/mybiochef



Vakuumpumpe  
für Mixer 

Bedienungsanleitung

UNLOCK THE 
GOODNESS
FEEL THE 

GREATNESSVakuumpumpe für den BioChef  
Living Food Standmixer



BITTE SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND AUFBEWAHREN

1.	 Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor der ersten Benutzung 
sorgfältig durch.

2.	 Bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre 
Netzspannung mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild übereinstimmen.

3.	 Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschliesslich 
Kinder) mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung und/oder mangels Wissen benutzt 
zu werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit 
zuständige Person beaufsichtigt.

4.	 Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks zu vermeiden, tauchen Sie den 
Mixer NIEMALS in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Sollte sich Wasser im 
Gerätefuss finden, kontaktieren Sie umgehend Ihr Service Center.

5.	 Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker nach der Benutzung, bevor Sie einzelne Teile 
entfernen und vor der Reinigung.

6.	 Die Verwendung von Zubehör, welches nicht durch den Hersteller 
erworben wurde kann zu Feuer, elektrischen Schocks sowie Verletzungen 
führen.Die Garantie wird hierdurch nichtig.

7.	 Bei Beschädigung das Gerät nicht nutzen. Reparturen werden 
ausschließlich von Vitality4life oder einem authorisierten Partner 
erfolgen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

HINWEIS: MISSACHTUNG DER HIERGENANNTEN WICHTIGEN 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE GILT ALS FEHLERHAFTES BENUTZEN IHRES 
BIOCHEF ZUBEHÖRS UND KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN. DIE 
GARANTIE WIRD DADURCH NICHTIG.



Anzeige

Silikon Ring

Druckablass Taste

Druckablass Taste

Power Taste

Vakuumpumpe

Netzteil

Adapter für Beutel Deckeladapter 
für Mixbehälter

Einzelteile & Zubehör



Bedienungsanleitung
Verschluss
Setzen Sie den Deckel auf den Behälter. Stecken Sie den  
Deckeladapter für Mixbehälter ein (für die Vakuumpumpe)  
und drehen im Uhrzeigersinn bis dieser fest eingerastet  
und verschlossen ist.

Pumpen
1.	 Stecken Sie die Vakuumpumpe auf den Adapter.  

Halten Sie anschließend den Power Knopf gedrückt.

2.	 Die Anzeige wird grün wenn die Luft aus dem Behälter  
vollkommen entzogen ist. 

3.	 Sobald die gesamte Luft aus dem Behälter gepumpt  
wurde stoppt die Pumpe automatisch. 

Freigabe
Drücken Sie die Druckablass Taste um Druck freizusetzen.  
Sie können nun die Vakkumpumpe vom Behälter nehmen.



Verwenden der Vakuumbeutel
Geben Sie die gewünschten Lebensmittel in den Beutel. Füllen Sie diese nicht über 
die Max. Linie. Schließen Sie sicher und fest den Zip-Verschluß.

Stecken Sie den Adapter in die Steckdose.

Halten Sie die Vakuumpumpe senkrecht über die grüne kreisförmige Markierung. 

Drücken Sie die Power Taste. 

Das Gerät beginnt mit dem Vakkumieren. Sobald die gesamte Luft aus dem Beutel  
entzogen wurde wird die Anzeige grün. 

Halten Sie die Druckablass Taste gedrückt um die Vakuumpumpe vom Beutel zu 
entfernen.

Austausch des Silikonrings
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch der Vakuumpumpe tauschen Sie den Silikonring im 
Behälterdeckel mit dem mitgelieferten neuen Ring aus. Hierfür folgen Sie bitten 
diesen Anleitungsschritten:

Schritt 1	 Schritt 2
Lösen Sie den Silikonring	 Befestigen Sie den neuen Silikonring 
am Behälterdeckel.	 am Behälterdeckel.

Ursprünglicher Silikonring
mit 3 Ringen

Entfernen Sie den Silikonring.

Neuer Silikonring mit 
4 Ringen

Befestigen Sie den neuen 
Silikonring am Deckel und 
stellen sicher dass dieser 
Fest in der Einkerbung sitzt.



BioChef Vakuumpumpe
Garantiezeitraum: 2 Jahre

Vitality 4 Life ist der weltweite Händler 
und Garantieanbieter von BioChef. 
Garantieanmeldung und Ansprüche 
werden von Ihrem Vitality 4 Life Support 
Center behandelt, Details auf der 
Rückseite.  Bitte registrieren Sie Ihre 
Garantie innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach 
dem Kauf online auf www.vitality4life.de/
garantie-registrierung/.

EINEN GARANTIEANSPRUCH 
EINREICHEN:

Falls Probleme mit Ihrem Produkt 
auftreten, befolgen Sie bitte diese 
Anleitung, um einen Garantieanspruch 
einzureichen:

1.	 Kontaktieren Sie Ihr lokales Vitality 4 Life 
Service Center mit folgenden Angaben:

•	 Details zu Ihrer Garantie einschließlich 
Name, E-Mail und Telefonnummer 

•	 Produktname und Modellnummer

•	 Produktseriennummer, auf dem 
Typenschild Ihres Produktes

•	 Erklärung, wie der Schaden 
aufgetreten ist 

•	 Fotos von der Beschädigung oder 
dem Problem sind hilfreich, um die 
Bearbeitung Ihres Anspruches zu 
beschleunigen 

2.	Vitality 4 Life wird Ihren Anspruch 
beurteilen und innerhalb von 24-48 
Stunden antworten.

3.	Für den Fall, dass das Produkt an ein 
Sevice Center gesendet werden muss, 
haftet der Kunde für alle Verpackungs-, 
Fracht- und Versicherungskosten für 
den Transport des Produktes an Vitality 
4 Life. Vorbehaltlich der geltenden 
Verbrauchergesetze. 

4.	Wenn sich das Produkt oder seine Teile 
für den Austausch oder die Reparatur 

innerhalb der 30-tägigen Frist nach dem 
Kaufdatum qualifizieren, wird Vitality 
4 Life einen kostenlosen Versand in die 
Wege leiten.

5.	Jedes Produkt, das an ein Vitality 4 Life 
Service Center gesendet wird, muss ein 
Rücksendeformular enthalten. Wird kein 
Formular beigelegt, könnte das Produkt 
von unserem Lager abgelehnt oder 
die Reparatur verspätet durchgeführt 
werden.

6.	Vitality 4 Life wird sich mit einem 
Angebot bei Ihnen melden, bevor 
kostenpflichtige Servicearbeiten 
außerhalb der Garantieabdeckung 
durchgeführt werden.

7.	Die Wartezeiten bei 
Gewährleistungsansprüchen 
beträgt meist bis zu 10-14 Werktage 
zuzüglich Versand und sind abhängig 
vom Standort, Schaden und 
Gewährleistungsanspruch.

BEDINGUNGEN FÜR DIE 
PRODUKTGARANTIE

Vitality 4 Life stellt eine Produktgarantie 
wie unten beschrieben zur 
Verfügung, welche auf folgende 
Geschäftsbedingungen beschränkt ist:

1.	Wenn das Produkt innerhalb der 
Gewährleistungsfrist und während 
des normalen häuslichen Gebrauchs 
einen Defekt aufweist, werden wir, 
nach unserem Ermessen, entweder das 
Vakuumiergerät oder das defekte Teil 
kostenlos reparieren oder austauschen. 

2.	Das Produkt muss zwingend 
per versichertem Versand und in 
ordnungsgemäßer Verpackung an Ihr 
Service Center, das Sie auf der Rückseite 
des Handbuchs finden, gesandt werden, 
um eine Garantieleistung zu erhalten. 

3.	Falls die Gewährleistungsfrist für ein 



Produkt abgelaufen ist oder sich ein 
Produkt nicht für Garantieleistungen, 
Reparaturen oder Ersatzlieferungen 
qualifiziert, können Verbraucher 
dennoch Ersatzteile kaufen oder 
das Produkt in einem Vitality 4 Life 
Service Center reparieren lassen. Bitte 
kontaktieren Sie Vitality 4 Life für weitere 
Informationen.

4.	Versenden Sie das Produkt nie ohne 
Rücksendeformular an das Service 
Center.

5.	In keinem Fall übersteigt unsere Haftung 
den Verkaufswert des Produkts. Wir 
gewähren keine Garantie für Teile, die 
aus einer anderen Quelle als Vitality 4 
Life stammen.

6. 	 Für den Fall, dass Garantieteile 
oder Produkte zur Verfügung gestellt 
werden, muss der Kunde die damit 
verbundenen Versandkosten entrichten, 
um die Ware zu erhalten.

7.	Alle Ersatzteile und Produkte, die 
im Rahmen des Garantieservice 
ausgetauscht werden, sind Eigentum 
von Vitality 4 Life. Für reparierte oder 
ausgetauschte Produkte bzw. deren 
Teile gewährt Vitality 4 Life eine Garantie 
über die Restlaufzeit der ursprünglichen 
Gewährleistungsfrist.

DIE GARANTIE DECKT NICHT AB  

1.	Beschädigungen zufälliger oder 
sonstiger Art, die nicht durch einen 
unmittelbaren Mangel bei der 
Fabrikfertigung oder des Materials 
verursacht wurden.

2.	Schadensersatz bei Missbrauch, 
Misshandlung, Veränderung, 
gewerblicher Nutzung, Manipulation, 
Unfall und Nichtbeachtung der 
in der Bedienungsanleitung 
enthaltenen Pflege-, Betriebs- und 
Nutzungsanweisungen.  

3.	Schäden durch Teile oder 
Dienstleistungen, die nicht von Vitality 
4 Life autorisiert oder durchgeführt 
wurden.  

4.	„Normalen“ Verschleiß, der 
selbstverständlich und unweigerlich 
Folge des normalen Gebrauchs und 
Alterns ist.

5.	Manche Länder erlauben den 
Ausschluss von zufälligen Schäden 
oder Folgeschäden nicht. Daher kann 
es sein, dass die oben genannten 
Einschränkungen für Sie im Falle eines 
Transportschadens nicht gelten. Falls 
Ihr Gerät beim Transport / Versand 
beschädigt wurde, melden Sie diesen 
Schaden bitte unverzüglich an Ihren 
Versanddienstleister und lassen Sie 
diesen einen Inspektionsbericht 
ausfüllen, mit dem Sie den Händler 
kontaktieren, bei dem Sie Ihr Gerät 
gekauft haben. Dieser wird Ihnen weitere 
Anweisungen geben.

6.	Sie haben Rechte und Vorteile laut 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen. 
Ohne diese Rechte und Vorteile zu 
beeinträchtigen, schließt Vitality 4 Life 
jegliche Haftung für Verluste, die durch 
einen nicht vorhersehbaren Defekt 
des Produktes entstehen, in Bezug auf 
dieses Produkt aus. Das beinhaltet auch 
Haftung für Fahrlässigkeit, Verlust von 
Aufwendungen und entgangene Freude 
durch dieses Produkt. 
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Batidora al vacío
Accesorio 

M A N U A L

UNLOCK THE 
GOODNESS
FEEL THE 

GREATNESSAccesorio para batir al vacío compatible  
con la batidora BioChef Living food



POR FAVOR LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES  
DE SEGURIDAD

1.	 Lea todas las instrucciones de este manual.

2.	 Antes de enchufar el aparato, asegúrese de que la capacidad eléctrica 
que se muestra en la etiqueta de características técnicas se corresponde 
con el suministro eléctrico de su casa.

3.	 Este producto no está diseñado para ser utilizado por niños, personas con 
una reducción de la capacidad física, sensorial o mental o con una falta 
de experiencia y conocimientos. Es imprescindible supervisar el aparato 
cuando sea usado por o cerca de niños o personas incapacitadas.

4.	 Para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no permita que el cuerpo 
principal (motor) entre en contacto con agua o ningún otro líquido. Si hay 
agua dentro de la base de la unidad, por favor contacte con el Servicio de 
Atención al cliente.

5.	 Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de proceder con el montaje o 
limpieza del mismo. 

6.	 El uso de accesorios no vendidos o recomendados por el fabricante 
puede causar fuego, descarga eléctrica o daños.

7. El servicio técnico debe ejecutarse por Vitality 4 Life o un representante 
autorizado. No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar este aparato.



Indicador

Anillo de silicona

Cuerpo principal

Botón de liberación 
de presión

Encender / Apagar

BOMBA DE VACÍO

Adaptador de corriente

Adaptador para bolsas Adaptador para jarra 
de la batidora

Partes y Accesorios



Instrucciones de Uso
Bloqueo
Coloque la tapa sobre la jarra. Inserte el adaptador para  
jarra de la batidora y gire hasta bloquearlo.

Bomba de vacío
1.	 Inserte la bomba de vacío. Presione el botón de  

encendido/apagado y manténgalo presionado  
hasta que se elimine todo el aire. 

2.	  El indicador se volverá verde cuando cuando el  
proceso termine.

3.	 Cuando todo el aire haya sido eliminado, la bomba  
se detendrá automáticamente. 

Liberación
Presione el botón de liberación de presión y a  
continuación separe la bomba de vacío.



Función de envasado al vació con bolsa
Coloque los ingredientes en la bolsa. No sobrecargue la bolsa por encima de la  
linea de máximo. Cierre la bolsa.

Enchufe a la corriente.

Coloque y aguante el accesorio de envasado al vacío sobre la válvula verde.

Presione el botón Apagado/Encendido.

La bomba de vacío eliminará el aire por completo y el indicador se volverá verde  
cuando termine el proceso.

Presione el botón de liberación de presión para separar la bomba de la bolsa.

Cambio de la Goma de Silicona
Para adaptar la jarra de su batidora BioChef Living Food al Accesorio de vacío, debe 
cambiar la goma de silicona de la tapa de la jarra.

Paso 1	 Paso 2
Quitar la goma de silicona	 Insertar la nueva goma 
de la tapa.	 de silicona..

Quitar la goma de silicona 
de 3 bandas.

Separar de la tapa y estirar.

La nueva goma de silicona 
tiene 4 bandas.

Insertar la nueva goma. 
Asegúrese de que encaja 
correctamente por todas 
partes.



Tarjeta de Garantía

PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA

2 años.

Vitality 4 Life es el distribuidor global y el 
proveedor de la garantía de BioChef. Los 
registros y las reclamaciones de garantía 
se procesan en su centro de asistencia 
local de Vitality 4 Life. Encontrará más 
información en la última página. 

PRESENTACIÓN DE UNA RECLAMACIÓN 
DE GARANTÍA

Si experimenta algún problema con su 
producto, siga estos pasos para presentar 
una reclamación de garantía:

1.	 Contacte con su centro de servicio local 
de Vitality 4 Life con los siguientes datos:

•	 Sus datos de garantía incluyendo su 
nombre, correo electrónico y número 
de teléfono

•	 Nombre del producto y número del 
modelo

•	 Número de serie del producto, 
que encontrará en la etiqueta de 
clasificación del producto

•	 Una explicación de cómo ocurrió el 
daño

•	 La presentación de fotos del daño o 
del problema puede ayudar a agilizar 
su reclamación

•	 Vitality 4 Life estudiará su reclamación 
y le responderá en un plazo de 24-48 
horas.

2.	En caso de que el producto deba ser 
enviado al centro de servicio, el cliente 
debe hacerse cargo de los costes de 
empaquetado, envío y seguro para el 
tránsito del producto a Vitality 4 Life. 
Sujeto a las leyes de consumo aplicables 
en su jurisdicción. 

3.	Si el producto, o una de sus partes, 
cumple los requisitos para su sustitución 
o reparación durante los 30 días desde 
la fecha de compra, Vitality 4 Life se hará 
responsable de los costes de envío sin 
coste alguno para usted. 

4.	Cualquier producto enviado a un 
centro de servicio de Vitality 4 Life debe 
incluir un formulario de autorización 
de devolución. En caso de no incluir 
este formulario, el producto puede 
ser rechazado por nuestro almacén o 
retrasarse su reparación. 

5.	Vitality 4 Life se pondrá en contacto 
con usted con un presupuesto antes 
de realizar cualquier reparación que no 
cubra la garantía. 

6.	Los plazos de reparación para las 
reclamaciones en garantía pueden ser 
entre 10-14 días hábiles, más el tiempo 
de envío, dependiendo de la ubicación 
y el tipo de daño o reclamación de 
garantía.

TÉRMINOS DE LA COBERTURA DE 
GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO 

Vitality 4 Life proporciona la cobertura 
de la garantía del producto tal como se 
describe más adelante y se limita a los 
términos y condiciones del presente: 

1.	 Si el producto exhibe un defecto 
durante el uso doméstico normal, 
dentro del período de garantía; nosotros, 
a nuestra discreción, repararemos o 
reemplazaremos la envasadora al vacío 
o la pieza defectuosa sin coste alguno. 
El producto debe enviarse por correo 
certificado, en un embalaje adecuado 
a su centro de servicio indicado en 
la parte posterior del manual como 

Por favor, registre su garantía en  
www.vitality4life.es/registra-la-garantia en un plazo de  

30 días desde la compra.



condición para cualquier obligación por 
parte del servicio de garantía. 

2.	En el caso de que el período de garantía 
de un producto haya expirado, o si 
un producto no cumple los requisitos 
para la reparación o el reemplazo 
con garantía, el consumidor puede 
adquirir las piezas de recambio o pedir 
la reparación en uno de los Centros 
de servicio de Vitality 4 Life. Por favor, 
contacte con Vitality 4 Life para más 
información. 

3.	No envíe el producto al centro 
de servicio sin un formulario de 
autorización de devolución. 

4.	Nuestra responsabilidad no excederá 
en ningún caso el precio de venta 
del producto. No ofrecemos ninguna 
garantía con respecto a las piezas, de 
una fuente que no sea Vitality 4 Life. 

5.	En el caso de que se proporcionen 
piezas o productos en garantía, el 
cliente deberá cubrir los gastos de 
envío correspondientes para recibir los 
productos. 

6.	Todas las piezas y los productos 
sustituidos por el servicio de garantía 
se convertirán en propiedad de Vitality 
4 Life. Los productos o las partes 
reparados o sustituidos tendrán garantía 
de Vitality 4 Life para el período restante 
de la garantía original. 

7.	 (Solo Australia) Nuestros productos 
vienen con garantías que no pueden 
ser excluidas bajo la Ley australiana 
del consumidor. Tiene derecho a una 
sustitución o a un reembolso por un 
fallo importante y una indemnización 
por cualquier otra pérdida o daño 
razonablemente previsible. También 
tiene derecho a la reparación o 
sustitución de los productos si no son de 
calidad aceptable y el fallo no equivale a 
un fallo importante. 

LA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE 

1.	 Daños, accidentales o de otro tipo, al 
producto, que no son causados por 
defectos directos de mano de obra o de 
los materiales.  

2.	Daños causados por mal uso, 
manipulación incorrecta, alteración, uso 
comercial, manipulación, accidente, no 
seguir las indicaciones sobre el cuidado, 
la utilización y el manejo indicados en 
las instrucciones.

3.	Daños causados por piezas o reparación 
no autorizados o realizados por Vitality 
4 Life.

4.	El desgaste “normal” que naturalmente 
e inevitablemente ocurre como 
resultado del uso normal o el 
envejecimiento.

5.	Algunos estados no permiten la 
exclusión o limitación de daños 
incidentales o consecuentes. Por lo 
tanto, las limitaciones antedichas 
pueden no aplicarle en caso de 
daño en el envío. Si el producto sufre 
daños durante el envío: informe 
inmediatamente del tipo de daño al 
transportista y solicite un informe de 
inspección para que se pongan en 
contacto con el distribuidor al que 
compró el producto para recibir más 
indicaciones. 

6.	Tiene derechos y beneficios bajo las 
leyes de consumo en su jurisdicción. 
Sin menoscabar estos derechos o 
beneficios, Vitality 4 Life excluye 
toda responsabilidad respecto a este 
producto por cualquier otra pérdida 
que no sea razonablemente previsible 
de un fallo de este producto, que puede 
incluir responsabilidad por negligencia, 
pérdida de gastos asociados con el 
producto o pérdida de disfrute.



VITALITY 4 LIFE SUPPORT & SERVICE CENTRES

Vitality 4 Life – Australia & New Zealand
Email: support@vitality4life.com
Website: www.vitality4life.com.au

Vitality 4 Life – United Kingdom
Email: support@vitality4life.co.uk
Website: www.vitality4life.co.uk

Vitality 4 Life - United States
Email: support@vitality4life.com
Website: www.vitality4life.com

Vitality 4 Life – France
Email: support@vitality4life.fr
Website: www.vitality4life.fr

Vitality 4 Life – Deutschland
Email: support@vitality4life.de
Website: www.vitality4life.de

Vitality 4 Life – Italiano
Email: servizioclienti@vitality4life.it

Website: www.vitality4life.it

Vitality 4 Life – España
Email: atencioncliente@vitality4life.es

Website: www.vitality4life.es

Vitality 4 Life – Netherlands
Email: info@vitality4life.co.nl

Website: www.vitality4life.co.nl

/mybiochef

www.biochef.kitchen @biochef

BioChef /biochef

/mybiochef



Accessorio per  
sottovuoto per 

Blender

UNLOCK THE 
GOODNESS
FEEL THE 

GREATNESSAccessorio per sottovuoto per  
BioChef Living Food Blender



Per favore legger e conervare le istruzioni d’uso

1.	 Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima dell’uso.

2.	 Prima di inserire la presa, controllare che il sistema elettrico della casa 
supporti il prodotto.

3.	 É indispensabile supervisionare l’apparecchio se usato vicino a bambini o 
persone con capacità ridotte.

4. 	 Per evitare e proteggersi dal rischio di scariche elettriche, non immergere 
il frullatore o l’accessorio per sottovuoto in acqua o altro liquido. Se c’è 
acqua nel blocco motore, contattare il centro assistenza.

5.	 Scollegare l’apparato dalla presa elettrica prima di montare o smontare 
le parti e prima di pulirlo.

6.	 L’uso di accessori non autorizzati o distribuiti dal fabbricante può causare 
l’annullamento della garanzia.

7.	 Ogni tipo di assistenza deve essere svolta da Vitality4Life o da un 
rappresentante autorizzato. Non provare a smontare, riparare o 
modificare il prodotto.



Indicatore

Anello di silicone

Corpo principale

Pulsante di Rilascio
della pressione

Pulsante accensione

Pompa per sottovuoto

Adattatore energia

Adattatore per
sacchetti alimentari

Presa adattatore per 
recipiente del blender

Parti e Accessori



Come usarlo
Bloccare
Mettere il coperchio del recipiente e inserire la presa  
adattatore del vostro accessorio per sottovuoto.  
Girare la presa per bloccarla.

Aspirare
1.	 Inserire la pompa per sottovuoto, premere il pulsante  

di accensione fino a quando l’aria viene rimossa.

2.	 L’indicatore diventarà verde quando l’operazione  
é completata.

3.	  Quando l’aria verrà completamente rimossa,  
l’interruttore fermerà automaticamente la pompa e  
non potrai riattivarlo di nuovo.

Rilasciare
Premi il pulsante Rilascio della Pressione e rimuovi  
l’accessorio per sottovuoto.



Usare la funzione sigillante
Mettere gli ingredienti nel sacchetto alimentare. Non riempirlo al massimo. 
Chiudere bene la cerniera.

Attaccare alla corrente.

Collocare l’accessorio sopra la valvola verde.

Premere il pulsante di accensione.

L’accessorio rimuoverà l’aria e l’indicatore diventerà verde.

Premere il pulsante Rilascio di Pressione e rimuovere l’accessorio dal sacchetto. 

Sostituzione guarnizione Silicone

Prima Tappa	 Seconda Tappa
Rimuovere la vecchia	 Metterela nuova guarnizione. 
guarnizione del coperchio.

Vecchia guarnizione
con 3 bordini

Rimuovere la guarnizione.

Nuova guarnizione
con 4 bordini

Sostituire con la nuova 
guarnizione facendo 
attenzione che aderisca 
bene al solco.



SCHEDA di GARANZIA

PERIODO DI GARANZIA

2 anni.

Vitality 4 Life é il distributore globale 
et il fornitore di garanzia BioChef. La 
registrazione della garanzia e i reclami 
sono gestiti dal Servizio Clienti Vitality 
4 Life. Troverà ulteriori informazioni 
nell’ultima pagina.

NON RIPORTARE IL PRODOTTO IN 
NEGOZIO.

PROCEDURA PER UN RECLAMO DELLA 
GARANZIA

Per favore segua la seguente procedura 
per avere un servizio più rapido.

1.	 Contatti il Servizio Clienti Italia 
(servizioclienti@vitality4life.it) con le 
seguenti informazioni:

•	 Numero di fattura, che include nome 
numero di telefono e email

•	 Modello e del numero di serie. Lo trova 
sul retro del prodotti, vicino al cavo.

•	 Spiegazione di come é avvenuto il 
danno

•	 Foto della parte danneggiata o del 
problema riscontrato

Il servizio clienti Vitality4Life risponderà in 
24-48 ore

2.	 Nel caso in cui il prodotto deve essere 
inviato al Servizio Tecnico Vitality 4 Life, 
le spese di spedizione sono a carico del 
cliente, così come l’imballaggio sicuro 
del prodotto, a seconda della legge del 
Suo paese

3.	 Se il prodotto, o una delle sue parti, 
entra in garanzia nei primi 30 giorni 
dopo il suo acquisto, le spese postali 
saranno a carico di Vitality 4 Life. 
Vitality 4 Life si metterà in contatto con 
lei per informarla sulla riparazione o 
sostituzione del prodotto.

4.	 Non inviare il prodotto ad un Centro 
di servizio Tecnico senza includere il 
formulario di ritorno del prodotto.Se il 
pacco non include questo formulation, 
il prodotto puó essere rifiutato dal 
nostro magazzino e sostrarsi alla sua 
riparazione.

5.	 Vitality 4 Life si porrà in contatto tramite 
un preventivo prima di realizzare una 
ripazione non coperta da garanzia

6.	 La tempistica di riparazione per 
reclami in granzia puó essere di 10-14 
giorni lavorativi, piú il tempo dell’invio, 
dipendendo dalla localizzazion e il tipo 
di danno. 

TERMINI DI COPERTURA DELLA 
GARANZIA

Vitality 4 Life proporziona la copertura 
della garanzia come sotto descritto e si 
limita ai termini e alle condizioni della 
stessa:

1	 Se Accessorio per sottovuoto per 
Blender mostra un difetto nell’uso 
domestico durante il periodo di 
garanzia, Vitality 4 Life riparerà 
o cambierà il prodotto o i suoi 
componenti senza nessun costo.

Il prodotto dovrà essere inviato 
con posta raccomandata, nel suo 
imballaggio originale al Centro di 



Servizio Clienti indicato alla fine di 
questo manuale, come clausula 
obbligatoria per il servizio di garanzia.

2.	 Nel caso in cui la garanzia sia scaduta 
o un prodotto non compie i requisiti 
per la riparazione o la sostituzione 
in garanzia, il consumatore puó 
comprare gli accessori direttamente 
presso il centro Vitality 4 Life. Per favore 
contatta il Servizio Clienti per ulteriori 
informazioni.

3.	 Non inviare il prodotto ad un Centro 
di servizio Tecnico senza includere il 
formulario di ritorno del prodotto.

4.	 In nessun caso la nostra responsabilità 
supera il valore di vendita del prodotto. 
Non offriamo garanzia su parti che non 
siano state acquistate presso Vitality 4 
Life

5.	 Quando la garanzia copre un prodotto 
o i suoi componenti, il cliente si farà 
carico delle spese di invio per ricevere il 
prodotto.

6.	 (Solo in Australia) I nostri prodotti 
hanno una garanzia che non può essere 
esclusa sotto la legge australiana del 
consumatore. Lei ha il diritto al cambio 
o al rimborso in caso di guasto e una 
compensazione per ogni prevedibile 
perdita o danno. Lei ha anche il diritto 
di avere il bene riparato o cambiato 
se il bene non si dimostra di qualità 
accettabile e il danno non è di entità 
grave.

LA GARANZIA NON COPRE 

1	 Danni o incidenti del prodotto non 
direttamente causati da difetto di 
fabbrica o dei materiali.

2	 Danni dovuti all’abuso, mal utilizzo, 
alterazione, uso commerciale, 
manipolazione, incidente, incorretta 
manutenzione e mancato rispetto delle 
istruzioni indicate nel manuale.

3	 Danni causati da parti o da un servizio 
tecnico non autorizzato da Vitality 4 Life. 
4 Normale usura del prodotto.

5	 Alcuni stati non permettono l’esclusione 
o la limitazione dei danni accidentali o 
conseguenti. Le limitazioni di cui prima 
possono non applicarsi in caso di danno 
durante la spedizione. Se il suo BioChef 
é stato danneggiato durante l’invio, 
notifichi immediatamente il danno 
al trasportatore e ottenga un verbale 
per contattare il distributore dove ha 
acquistato BioChef per ricevere ulteriori 
informazioni.

6. 	Le spettano i diritti e i benefici dettati 
dalla legge di tutela del consumatore 
della Sua giurisdizione. Senza ledere tali 
diritti e benefici, Vitality 4 Life esclude 
tutte le responsabilità relazionate 
al prodotto che non siano dovute a 
un difetto del prodotto, includendo 
responsabilità per negligenza, perdite 
di spesa associate al prodotto e 
insoddisfazione personale.
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